# 507054763 01/03/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7101599

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
MICHAEL R BIGA			11/04/2020				
ALLEN W HALE	11/04/2020						
JAN KRASSLER			11/25/2020				
MARIO LINDNER			11/30/2020				
MARKUS HAERTEL			11/25/2020				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	LINAM	AR CORPORATION					
Street Address: 287 SPEEDVALE AVE W							
City:	GUELPH, ONTARIO						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	N1H 1C5						
	•						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		17624457					
	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that i d; if that is unsuccessful, it will b +11314967945 ipdocket@millercanfield.com					
Correspondent Name:		MILLER CANFIELD					
Address Line 1:		150 WEST JEFFERSON					
Address Line 2:		SUITE 2500					
Address Line 4:		DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	118622-00337					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBIN ASHER					
SIGNATURE:		/robin asher/					
DATE SIGNED:		01/03/2022					
Fotal Attachments: 16							

source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	
source=Assignment#page13.tif	
source=Assignment#page14.tif	
source=Assignment#page15.tif	
source=Assignment#page16.tif	

WHEREAS, Michael R. Biga, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 345 Dorchester Way, Milford, Michigan, 48381, Allen W. Hale, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 5005 Whitlow Ct., Commerce, MI 48382, Jan Krassler, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Kreisigstrasse 23, 08056 Zwickau, Germany, Marlo Linder a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Berganger 22, 09116 Chemnitz, Germany and Markus Haertel, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Lassallestrasse 36, 08058 Zwickau, Germany hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

### HYDROFORMED BALANCE SHAFT

for which a patent application was filed on July 2, 2019 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 62/869,706

WHEREAS, LINAMAR CORPORATION., a company incorporated under the laws of the Ontario and having a place of business at 287 Speedvale Ave. W., Guelph, Ontario, N1H 1C5, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention, all applications for Letters Patent, and all Letters Patents therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments and documents required or requested by Assignee, or its duly authorized representative, for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee.

Executed at Mc LAREN ENGWERCHG, this 4th day of Malember 2020.

Madgel R. Bigs

Michael R. Biga

 $I, \underline{\frown}_{COTT} MAXWEL($ , having a postal address of 4436 FENNORE AVE WATERCORD, MI 19329, Was

personally present and did see Michael R. Biga who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

Executed at MCLAREN ENGINEERING , this 1/th day of NOVEMBER 2020.

Alla Al

Allen W. Hale

Statement by Witness I, <u>SCOTT MAXWEU</u>, having a postal address of <u>4430 FENNORE AVE WATERFORD, MI 18329</u>, was

personally present and did see Allen W. Hale who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

10

Signature of Witness

Executed at \_\_\_\_\_\_,this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_2020.

Jan Krassler

	Statement by With	ess	
I.,		, having a	postal address of
			, was
personally present and did s	ee Jan Krassler who is know	n to me, execute the ab	ove Assignment.
	Signature o	f Witness	
Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
	Marlo Linder		
	Statement by Witn	ess	
1,		, having a	postal address of
	ee Marlo Linder who is know		
	Signature o	f Witness	
Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
	Markus Haertel		
	Statement by Witn	¢55	
I,		, having a	postal address of

personally present and did see Markus Haertel who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

WHEREAS, Michael R. Biga, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 345 Dorchester Way, Milford, Michigan, 48381, Allen W. Hale, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 5005 Whitlow Ct., Commerce, MI 48382, Jan Krassler, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Hohensteinstr. 49, 01640 Coswig, Germany, Mario Lindner a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Berganger 22, 09116 Chemnitz, Germany and Markus Haertel, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Lassallestrasse 36, 08058 Zwickau, Germany hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### HYDROFORMED BALANCE SHAFT

for which a patent application was filed on July 2, 2019 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 62/869,706

WHEREAS, LINAMAR CORPORATION., a company incorporated under the laws of the Ontario and having a place of business at 287 Speedvale Ave. W., Guelph, Ontario, N1H 1C5, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention, all applications for Letters Patent, and all Letters Patents therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments and documents required or requested by Assignee, or its duly authorized representative, for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee.

Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
-------------	-------	--------	-------

Michael R. Biga

36135395.1\118622-00220

4

I,		, having a postal ad	dress of
personally present and did see Assignment.			
	Signature of Witn	erss.	
Executed at	sthis	_day of	2020.
	Allen W. Hale		
	Statement by Witness		
I,			
personally present and did see Assignment.			

Signature of Witness

Executed at <u>Radeberl, Greemany</u> this 25th day of <u>November</u> 2020.

Jan Kroyde Jan Krassler

36135395.1\118622-00220

I, <u>Wichbe Phurnel</u>, having a postal address of Ringstrasse 21A, 01445 Radebeul, GENTANY, was personally present and did see Jan Krassler who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. <u>Signature of Witness</u> Executed at \_\_\_\_\_\_,this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_2020. ..... Mario Lindner Statement by Witness I, \_\_\_\_\_, having a postal address of , was personally present and did see Mario Lindner who is known to me, execute the above Assignment. \_\_\_\_\_ Signature of Witness Executed at \_\_\_\_\_\_,this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_2020. Markus Haertel Statement by Witness I, \_\_\_\_\_, having a postal address of 36135395.1\118622-00220

\_\_\_\_\_\_, was personally present and did see Markus Haertel who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

36135395.1\118622-00220

WHEREAS, Michael R. Biga, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 345 Dorchester Way, Milford, Michigan, 48381, Allen W. Hale, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 5005 Whitlow Ct., Commerce, MI 48382, Jan Krassler, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Hohensteinstr. 49, 01640 Coswig, Germany, Mario Lindner a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Berganger 22, 09116 Chemnitz, Germany and Markus Haertel, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Lassallestrasse 36, 08058 Zwickau, Germany hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### HYDROFORMED BALANCE SHAFT

for which a patent application was filed on July 2, 2019 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 62/869,706

WHEREAS, LINAMAR CORPORATION., a company incorporated under the laws of the Ontario and having a place of business at 287 Speedvale Ave. W., Guelph, Ontario, N1H 1C5, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention, all applications for Letters Patent, and all Letters Patents therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments and documents required or requested by Assignee, or its duly authorized representative, for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee.

Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
-------------	-------	--------	-------

Michael R. Biga

36135395,1\118622-00220

I,					, havin	g a postal	addro	ess of
personally present and did see								
Assignment.								
		Signatu	re of W	itness				
Executed at		,this		day c	of		20	20.
		W. Hale						
	State	ment by V	Vitness					
£,					_, havin	g a postal	addro	ess of
	***							, was
personally present and did see Assignment.	Allen V	V. Hale	who is	known	to me,	execute	the	above
			ne of W					
Executed at		,this	; 	day (	of		20	)20.
	Jan K	rassler				**********		
36135395.1/118622-00220								

I, \_\_\_\_\_, having a postal address of

\_\_\_\_\_, was

personally present and did see Jan Krassler who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness Executed at <u>Arianblace</u>, Generalizations <u>304</u> day of Markey Gene 2020.

Mario Lindner

Statement by Witness

I, <u>Mario Fanke</u>, having a postal address of Am Hausteich 1, OR132 Mellen, Germany , was

personally present and did see Mario Lindner who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

M. Hunde Signature of Witness

Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
-------------	-------	--------	-------

Markus Haertel

Statement by Witness

, having a postal address of

36135395.1\118622-00220

I,

\_\_\_\_\_, Was personally present and did see Markus Haertel who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

36135395.1\118622-00220

WHEREAS, Michael R. Biga, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 345 Dorchester Way, Milford, Michigan, 48381, Allen W. Hale, a citizen of the United States, whose postal address is 5005 Whitlow Ct., Commerce, MI 48382, Jan Krassler, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Hohensteinstr. 49, 01640 Coswig, Germany, Mario Lindner a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Berganger 22, 09116 Chemnitz, Germany and Markus Haertel, a citizen of Germany, whose postal address is Lassallestrasse 36, 08058 Zwickau, Germany hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

#### HYDROFORMED BALANCE SHAFT

for which a patent application was filed on July 2, 2019 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 62/869,706

WHEREAS, LINAMAR CORPORATION., a company incorporated under the laws of the Ontario and having a place of business at 287 Speedvale Ave. W., Guelph, Ontario, N1H 1C5, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the invention, all applications for Letters Patent, and all Letters Patents therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments and documents required or requested by Assignee, or its duly authorized representative, for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that set forth above; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee.

Executed at _		_,this		day	Q.	f2020.
---------------	--	--------	--	-----	----	--------

Michael R. Biga

36135395.1\118622-00220

Ĭ,								, ha	aving	a postal	addi	ress of
personally present and												
Assignment.			1	D190		x	32003 97 63	Ŵ	arv,	V		
				gnatu								
Executed at				_,this			day c	of			2	020.
		Allen										
		State	men	t by V	Vitnes	35						
ť,						••••••		_, ha	aving	; a postal	addi	ress of
personally present and Assignment.	did see	Allen V	V. E	lale v	who	is .	known	to	me,	execute	the	above
			Si	gnatu								
Executed at				this			day (	əf			2	020.
		junanaanaa										
		Jan K	rass	ler								
36135395.1\118622-00220												

	Statement by Witnes	8	
I,		, having a	postal address of
			, was
personally present and did see Jan I			
	Signature of	Witness	
Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
	Mario Lindner		
	Statement by Witnes	8	
I,		, having a	postal address of
personally present and did see l Assignment.	Mario Lindner who i	s known to me, e	cecute the above
, reachered and			
		NC4	
	Signature of	WILLIESS	
Executed at	,this	day of	2020.
	Markus Haertel		
1. Markus Hight	Statement by Witnes		
1, Markus Harhd		, having a	postal address of

36135395.1\118622-00220

· .

<u>Germalush. 36, 08038 Zwichan</u>, was personally present and did see Markus Haertel who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

<u>*U. J.*</u> Signature of Witness

36135395.1\118622-00220

**RECORDED: 01/03/2022**